
Income of the Inuit and General Populations 15 Years of Age and Over, 
Canada and Regions, 1970 and 1980

Income

Inuit Population General Population

1970 1980 1970 1980

%
Canada CUM

%
Caanda CUM

%
Labrador CUM

Northern %
Quebec CUM

NWT and %
Yukon CUM

Southern %
Canada CUM

%
Canada CUM

%
Canada CUM

Without Income 2,985
23% 100

3,925
27% 100

175
20% 100

1,135
44% 100

2,185
25% 100

440
21% 100

3,616,710
24% 100

2,799,350
15% 100

Under $5,000 3,630 67 5,050 73 410 80 805 56 3,310 75 520 79 4,132,855 76 4,446,945 85

$5,000 to $9,999 1,240 28 2,245 38 190 36 215 25 1,475 38 365 55 2,376,755 49 3,359,315 61

$10,000 to $14,999 670 14 1,220 21 70 15 130 16 720 22 305 38 1,990,350 33 2,597,785 41

$15,000 to $19,999 390 7 940 14 20 8 125 11 580 14 215 23 1,504,885 20 1,979,930 29

$20,000 and over 235 3 1,125 8 50 5 165 6 620 7 280 13 1,567,740 10 3,425,930 18

With Income 6.165
67%

10,575
73%

745
80%

1,440
56%

6,705
75%

1,690
79%

11,572,580
76%

15,809,930
85%

TOTAL 9,150
100%

14,500
100%

920
100%

2,575
100%

8,885
100$

2,125
100%

15,189,295
100%

18,609,285
100%

Average Income of 
those having an Income 
(In 1980 dollars) 6,045 8.272 6,277 7,892 7,792 11,384 10,907 12.993

Average Income of the 
overall population (In 
1980 dollars) 4.073 6.033 5,083 4,413 5,880 9,055 8.310 11.038

Notes: 1. The numbers underlined are those mentioned specifically in the text, [text not included]
2. Due to random rounding, the sum of the cells may not equal the total shown.
3. The percentages are cumulative from bottom to top. For example, 11 percent of Inuit in Northern Quebec had an 

income of at least $15,000 in 1980.

Source: Tabulations SC 13, SC 13A, SC 39 and SC 39A (Appendix B.2).
‘An Overview of Demographic and Socio-Economic Conditions of the Inuit in Canada”, by Norbert Robitaille and Robert Choinière (Département 
de démographie, Université de Montréal) for the Research Branch, Corporate Policy, Indian and Northern Affairs Canada, 1985.


