Income of the Inuit and General Populations 15 Years of Age and Over, Canada and Regions, 1970 and 1980

Income	Inuit Population												General Population			
	1970		1980										1970		1980	
	Canada	% CUM	Caanda	% CUM	Labrador	% CUM	Northern Quebec	% CUM	NWT and Yukon	% CUM	Southern Canada	% CUM	Canada	% CUM	Canada	% CUN
Without Income	2,985 23%	100	3,925 27%	100	175 20%	100	1,135 44%	100	2,185 25%	100	440 21%	100	3,616,710 24%	100	2,799,350 15%	100
Under \$5,000	3,630	67	5,050	73	410	80	805	56	3,310	75	520	79	4,132,855	76	4,446,945	85
\$5,000 to \$9,999	1,240	28	2,245	38	190	36	215	25	1,475	38	365	55	2,376,755	49	3,359,315	61
\$10,000 to \$14,999	670	14	1,220	23	70	15	130	16	720	22	305	38	1,990,350	33	2,597,785	43
\$15,000 to \$19,999	390	7	940	14	20	8	125	11	580	14	215	23	1,504,885	20	1,979,930	29
\$20,000 and over	235	3	1,125	8	50	5	165	6	620	7	280	13	1,567,740	10	3,425,930	18
With Income	6.165 67%		10,575 73%		745 80%		1,440 56%		6,705 75%		1,690 79%		11,572,580 76%		15,809,930 85%	
TOTAL	9,150 100%		14,500 100%		920 100%		2,575 100%		8,885 100\$		2,125 100%		15,189,295 100%		18,609,285 100%	
Average Income of those having an Income (In 1980 dollars)	6,045	7 B 1 G 1 B 1 B 1 B 1 B 1 B 1 B 1 B 1 B 1	8,272		6,277		7,892		7,792		11,384		10,907		12.993	
Average Income of the overall population (In 980 dollars)	4.073		6,033		5,083		4,413		5,880		9,055		8,310		11.038	

Notes:

- 1. The numbers underlined are those mentioned specifically in the text. [text not included]
- 2. Due to random rounding, the sum of the cells may not equal the total shown.
- The percentages are cumulative from bottom to top. For example, 11 percent of Inuit in Northern Quebec had an income of at least \$15,000 in 1980.

Source:

Tabulations SC 13, SC 13A, SC 39 and SC 39A (Appendix B.2).

"An Overview of Demographic and Socio-Economic Conditions of the Inuit in Canada", by Norbert Robitaille and Robert Choinière (Département de démographie, Université de Montréal) for the Research Branch, Corporate Policy, Indian and Northern Affairs Canada, 1985.